March 2021 UM2516 Rev 4 1/29
1
UM2516
User manual
Electronic speed controller Discovery kit for drones
with STM32G431CB
Introduction
The B-G431B-ESC1 Discovery kit is mainly based on the STM32G431CB microcontroller,

To order the B-G431B-ESC1 Discovery kit, refer to Table 1. Additional information is
available from the datasheet and reference manual of the target STM32.
2.1 Codification
The meaning of the codification of the Discovery kit is explained in Table 2.
Table 1. Ordering information
Order code Board reference Target STM32
B-G431B-ESC1 MB1419 STM32G431CBU6
Table 2. Codification explanation
B-XXYYZ-ESCN Description Example: B-G431B-ESC1
XX
MCU series in STM32 32-bit
Arm Cortex MCUs
STM32G4 Series
YY MCU product line in the series STM32G431
Z
STM32 Flash memory size:
– B for 128 Kbytes
128 Kbytes
ESCN
Electronic speed controller
version number
ESC1
Development environment UM2516
8/29 UM2516 Rev 4
3 Development environment
3.1 System requirements
• Windows® OS (7, 8 and 10), Linux® 64-bit, or macOS®(a)(b)
• USB Type-A or USB Type-C® to Micro-B cable
3.2 Development toolchains
• IAR Systems® - IAR Embedded Workbench®(c)
• Keil® - MDK-ARM(c)
• STMicroelectronics - STM32CubeIDE
3.3 Software tool
This board is supported by the X-CUBE-MCSDK STM32Cube Expansion Package
dedicated for motor-control applications. The source code is available and it is included and
generated with this tool. The B-G431B-ESC1 does not have a demonstration firmware
preloaded in the STM32 Flash memory, so for the first usage, the user must connect it with
the X-CUBE-MCSDK tool.
a. macOS® is a trademark of Apple Inc. registered in the U.S. and other countries.
b. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
c. On Windows® only.
UM2516 Rev 4 9/29
UM2516 Description
28
4 Description
The B-G431B-ESC1 Discovery kit is an electronic speed controller (ESC) that drives a
single 3-phase brushless motor with very high-performance control. It is commonly used
inside the R/C field, for instance, drones, electric cars, and boats, to provide fast and
efficient propulsion for the movement. This unit must be capable of low- and very high-
speed regulation and strong dynamic response to different load conditions. An external
signal, through a communication bus between the ESC board and a generic central unit,
sets the reference value for the speed regulation, and another signal sends the status of the
system. For instance, if a fault occurs, a central unit can decide to enable an emergency
procedure.
In the mass market, a lot of ESCs are available to cover different kinds of R/C models, from
the toy up to the professional unit, with different motor current capabilities, different sizes,
and input voltage requirements. All of these boards are based on the same control
algorithm, 6-step or trapezoidal, with no shunt resistors in a lot of cases.
B-G431B-ESC1 performs otherwise more sophisticated and smart control algorithm based
on Field Oriented Control (FOC) comparing with the 6-step algorithm, in particular, it offers
the following features:
• Better torque control
• Motor current regulation in case of a fast load change
• Vibration reduction
• Active braking function
• Better efficiency
• Noise reduction
• A real-time monitor of the rotor speed
• Energy recovery during the deceleration
The Discovery kit is also compatible with the 6-step control with embedded Bemf hardware
circuit for rotor position estimation.
Description UM2516
10/29 UM2516 Rev 4
The typical system architecture is shown in Figure 4.